

FILED

No. A21-1228

October 7, 2022

STATE OF MINNESOTA

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

IN COURT OF APPEALS

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Derek Michael Chauvin,

Appellant.

APPELLANT DEREK CHAUVIN'S REPLY BRIEF

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
Keith Ellison
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (651) 296-3353
Attorneys for Respondent

Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
William F. Mohrman, Atty. no. 168816
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Email: mohrman@mklaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Unprecedented Pre-Trial Publicity Coupled with Threats of Violence to the Courthouse Required a Change of Venue.....	1
1. The District Court Was Required to Presume Prejudice From Adverse Publicity and Threats of Violence to the Jury and Community as a Result of the Floyd Riots.	2
a. The Size of the Jury Pool Did Not Alleviate the Prejudice.	5
b. Pretrial Publicity Was Pervasive and Prejudicial.....	5
c. There Was No Sufficient Cooling Period.	5
d. The Jury’s Conviction on All Counts Lends Itself in Hindsight That Prejudice Should Have Been Presumed.....	6
e. The Threats of Physical Violence to the Jury and Community Demonstrates Actual Prejudice.....	6
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Chauvin’s Motion to Change Venue Based on <i>Voir Dire</i> Testimony of Actual Jurors Demonstrating Actual Prejudice.....	7
3. The Harm Done by Refusing to Change Venue Might Have Been Mitigated Had the Court Not Abused Its Discretion in Leaving Jurors Unsequestered.	9
4. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Accelerating Chauvin’s Trial When It Should Have Delayed to Allow for a Cooling Period.	10
B. The Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying a Schwartz Hearing to Investigate Juror Misconduct, Given Evidence of False <i>Voir Dire</i> Testimony.	11
C. The District Court Erred by Allowing an Impossible-to-Prove Third-Degree Murder Charge to Become Part of Chauvin’s Trial Because It Wrongly Permitted the State to Prejudicially Present Evidence That Was Not Probative of the Provable Charges.	14
D. Chauvin’s Conviction Should Be Reversed Because Police Officers Cannot Be Convicted for Felony-Murder Under Minnesota Law.	14
E. Chauvin’s Conviction Should Be Reversed Because the Judge Allowed Cumulative Opinions on the Use of Force.	17

F.	The Court Improperly Excluded Evidence of MPD Training Materials Establishing That MPD Trains Officers to Put Their Knees on the Back of Suspects Resisting Arrest.....	19
G.	Morries Hall’s Exculpatory Testimony or Statement Should Have Been Admitted.	21
H.	Chauvin’s Conviction Should Be Reversed Because Of Prosecutorial Misconduct from Discovery through Closing Argument.	21
I.	Chauvin’s Conviction Must Be Reversed as Full Review Is Impossible Because the Court’s Failure to Transcribe the Entire Proceedings and Refusal to Supplement the Record Violates Due Process.....	22
J.	Cumulative Errors Rendered the Trial “Structurally Defective.”	23
K.	Chauvin’s Sentence Should be Reduced to the Presumptive Range.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	Certificate of Compliance with Minn. R. App. P. 132.01	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016)	10
<i>Frank v. Frank</i> , 409 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 1987)	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>In re Application of Olson for Payment of Servs.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2002)	11
<i>In re Welfare of C.R.M.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2000)	16
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	20
<i>Lozano v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 19 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	2
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 990 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	4, 8, 9
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	2
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	2, 5
<i>Schwartz v. Minneapolis Suburban Bus Co.</i> , 104 N.W.2d 301 (Minn. 1960)	11, 13
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	2, 9
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	passim
<i>State v. Benedict</i> , 397 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1986)	11
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , No. C9-96-2506, 1997 WL 526313 (Minn. App. Aug. 26, 1997)	24
<i>State v. Cermak</i> , 344 N.W.2d 833 (Minn. 1984)	24
<i>State v. DeShay</i> , 669 N.W.2d 878 (Minn. 2003)	18

<i>State v. Dorn</i> , 887 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 608 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. App. 2000)	23
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 281 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1979).....	11, 19
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 494 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. 1992).....	24
<i>State v. Mastrian</i> , 171 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1969).....	9
<i>State v. McCray</i> , 753 N.W.2d 746 (Minn. 2008)	22
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 246 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1976)	9
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 834 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 2013).....	21
<i>State v. Noor</i> , 964 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2021)	14
<i>State v. Rourke</i> , 681 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. App. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Blom</i> , 242 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	23
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Petters</i> , 663 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Ward v. El Rancho Manana, Inc.</i> , 945 N.W.2d 439 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020)	11
Statutes	
Minnesota Statutes §486.02.....	23
Minnesota Statutes §609.02.....	15
Minnesota Statutes §609.06.....	15
Minnesota Statutes §609.066.....	15
Minnesota Statutes §609.19.....	15
Minnesota Statutes §609.223.....	15
Minnesota Statutes §629.33.....	15

Other Authorities

Minn. Sent. Guidelines 2.B 24

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 110.03 22

Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.03 9

Minn. R. Civ. Pro. 110.03 22

Minn. R. Crim. P. 25.02 1, 10

Minn. R. Evid. 403 17, 19

Minn. R. Evid. 606(b) 12

Minn. R. Evid. 804 21
